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REPUBLIC OF THE §
DEPARTMENT O

BUREAU OF ¢

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholj

PHILIPPINES
- FINANCE

CUSTOMS

P's good governance and is among the world’s best

10 January 2025

AAD QLIATA ADIE .1 VLIAAL
IWIN. OINV 1 M MDE Aty ANltMin

c/o Mr. Erwin Dimaunahan
Suite 22G, 22" Floor

Pear! of the Orient Tower

1240 Roxas Bivd. cor. P. Faura

Ermita, Manila
Subject : Seizure Identification No. 001-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs. Elevs
Ten Thousand Japanese Yen (JPY11
from incoming passengers SHOTA Al
12 November 2024 and held in custd
Receipt No. 00100009459

Dear Messrs. Shota Abe and Xhang Qian
This refers to the seized goods which is covered

(NAIA) issued on January 9, 2025 by the District O
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenc

(NAIA)

en Million Nine Hundred
,910,000.00) intercepted
BE and XHANG QIAN on
pdy under Held Baggage

by Seizure Identification No. 001-2025
ollector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant

=)
=«

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture progeedings for the aforementioned seized

goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifig]
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Govd
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

oM

Kindly send your
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

Verified Position Paper,

d Position Paper within seven (7) days
ernment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

~

with pertinent attachments to

stoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

Olanl.A F?oc?d, N.AIA Co

nplex, 1300 Pasay City .
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. 00/ -2025 (NAIA)

-versus-

Eleven Million Nine Hundred Ten
Thousand Japanese Yen (JPY11,
910,000.00) intercepted from
incoming passengers SHOTA
ABE and XHANG QIiAN on iz
November 2024 and held in
custody under Held Baggage
Receipt No. 00100009459

X X

WARRARNT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 12 November 2024, a Japanese traveler named Shota Abe, with
Passport Number TS4718126, together with his Chinese business partner named Xhang
Qian, with Passport Number E94341386, arrived ¢n board Philippine Airlines Flight PR 421
from Haneda, Japan.

WHEREAS, the handcarried luggages of both passengers underwent the non-
intrusive x-ray screening where XIP Inspector| Udasan noted images of bills inside.
Thereafter, he referred them to Customs Examiner Arianne Krisette M. Andaya for
verification.

VWHEREAS, before conduciing the actuai pxamination, Cusioms Examiner Andaya
explained to passengers Abe and Qian that their handcarried luggages will undergo physical
examination. Passenger Shota handed over hig passport and presented his e-Travel
generated QR Code for scanning. Customs Examiner Andaya noted that Mr. Shota answered
“No” to all the questions in the General Declaration of the e-CBDF. Thereafter, Customs
Examiner Andaya reauested nagsengars Abhe and Nian to the Arrival Exclusion Room for the
conduct of actual physical examination of their handcarried luggages.

WHEREAS, Customs Examiner Andaya proceeded with the actual physical
examination in the presence of passengers Abe and Qian and witnessed by the
representatives of the ESS, CIIS and Acting Flight Supervisor Anthony C. Relucio, which
resulted to the discovery of the undeclared Japanese Yen in the total amount of Fourteen
Million Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Japanese [en (JPY14,990,000.00) or its equivalent
of US$98,019.61.

WHEREAS, after the verified counting, the Ilowable threshold amount allowed by law

o HIC MNAllare T n ThAalican AN lthn nnn N
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Million Eighty Thousand Japanese Yen (JPY3,080,000) was returned to passengers Abe
and Qian and the remaining amount of Eleven Millipn Nine Hundred Ten Thousand Japanese
Yen (JPY11,910,000.00) was withheld from rdlease and Held Baggage Receipt No.
00100009459 was issued by Customs Examiner|Andaya and thereafter said amount was
turned over to the In Bond Section, Baggage Assistance Division, for custody and
safekeeping.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comp lrx 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 15 Ng
Knsette M Andaya and Actmg thhf SupervnsorAnth
for Passenger Service, and Norsalem Raymond M
Service, reported to the District Collector, this Por
Japanese Yen from incoming passengers Shota
JPY14,980,000 and recommended for the issuant
Detention for violation of Section 1113 of the Custo
relation to BSP Circular No. 1146 series of 2022.

WHEREAS, on 23 December 2024, the Law

svember 2024, Customs Examiner Arianne
bny G. Relucio thru Atty. Danilo M. Campos

mmimdnnd

Alulaac, I"H D r\aalalalu Dcputy \JUIIGUI.UI
Mama-o, Deputy Collector for Passenger
, regarding the interception of undeclared
Abe and Xhang Qian in the amount of
te of Warrant of Warrant of Seizure and
ms Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) in

Division, this Port received a Special Power

' of Attorney appointing Erwin Dimaunahan as passenger Shota Abe’s Attorney-in fact.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions

(updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Local

iand Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import or

port, or bring into or take

out of the Philippings, or electionically transigr, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit sh
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in case
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration of

Il require: (a) prior written
of Physical cross-border
he whole amount brought

into or taken out of the Philippines using prescribed Currency

Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS after a careful evaluation of

the documents submitted and annlicahle

customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Di

rict Collector finds probable cause for the

issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention jagainst the subject currencies for violation
of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Forg¢ign Exchange Transactions, in relation to

Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Moderniza

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority ve

e
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulatiorz[;,

the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to sei
passengers SHOTA ABE and XHANG QIAN for
Customs Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4

Crrnlhansa Tramanatianns fan amsanmaAdad ey DO MG
ALl Q) lsc 11 QL IOQWVUIVEIO \ao QAN G IUGCuU Uy [ A ] ) wi

ion and Tariff Act (CMTA).

d by law in this Office, and in compliance
you, together with the representatives of
e the subject currencies intercepted from
violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of the
of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign

Alman 704 Aaéasd A0 A rl N O74A
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dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic

Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New Centt

the Collection Division for custody and safekeeping

al Bank Act); and to turn over the same to
, pending the resolution of the seizure case

by the Law Division, and/or until ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administrai

on the matter of making a return of service and the

of the articles seized within the period indicated th

ive Order (CAO) No. 10-2020, particularly
> submission of the Inventory Report or list
erein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so

shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention ipso facto considered null and void and

shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropria

dgccordance wiih existing iaws, ruies and reguiatior,

te administrative charges and penalties in
s,

SO ORDERED:
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JANO3 mﬁe nuary 2025. )
ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. Ay

WdyAdaw/eyll

Old MIA Road, NAIA Compl
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034

District Collector, BOCANA

x, 1300 Pasay City

www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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A modernized and credible customs administration that upho
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10 January 2025

A MWV AQTL T IRA AL/,
l\ﬂr\ 1 AN LW VIRV v

SMDC Coast Residence
1308 Roxas Bivd.
1564 Pasay City, Metro Manila

o
e

Suhiect : Seizure ldentification No. 002-2025
Repubhc of the Philippines vs. Fl
Thousand Pesos (Php592,000.00
intercepted from a Singaporean pass
JIE on 30 October 2024, and held i
Section, Baggage: Assistance Divisi

Receipt No. 00100011957
Dear WMr. Dylan Lim Jing Jie
This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on January 9, 2025 by the District G
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenc

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro

/e Hundred Ninety-Two
) Philippine Currency,
enger DYLAN LIM JING
n custody at the In Bond
pn, under Held Bagaage

by Seizure Identification No. 002-2025
ollector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
e.

|

y

ceedings for the aforementioned seized

goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifigd Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Gov
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cug
following:

lssues of the Case

Arguments
Exhibits; and -
Possibility of settlement.

ISR SIS

and

uvl "4

\Inra'ﬁarl

indly Dr\qiiinn Danz
TRI 1] Y Wl Vi

it

J
awdivi

vour
b

ision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

rl\fl )
stoms.gov.ph.

ernment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

N

with

VL

Dr

Very truly yours,

A Ynitandl

ATTY. MANUEL O. ZURBITO JR.
Officer-on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Co
+63 (02) 8705-6000. +639776767

mplex, 1300 Pasay Cify

034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




A modernized and ¢redible customs admimstrauon that uphol:

s good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

Five Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand
Pesos (Php592,000.00) Philippine
Currency, intercepted from a
Singaporean passenger DYLAN
Liivi JING JiE on 30. Ociober 2024,
and held in custody at the In Bond
Section, Baggage Assistance
Division, under Held Baggage
Receipt No. 00100011957

e
A

s
N

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. 002 -2025 (NAIA)

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA Disirict Office

WHEREAS, on 30 October 2024, at the NA
of a male Singaporean traveler named Dylan Lin
K2194984G arrived on board SQ 916 from Sing

[a o)

arthinntad A nAan_intrimivna innnantian b VID e

OUVJU\JI.U\J AW 1IWITTH I UDIVL 18 IO'J\.’\JU\JII IJ, FAN1T IIIO}-
referred to Customs Examiner Jireh Marielle E.
examination.

WHEREAS, before conducting an actual e

Customs Examiner Rautista asked passenger Dl

generated QR Code and Passport. Upon ched

IA Terminal 3, the hand-carry baggage
h Jing Jie, holder of Passport Number

apore. His handcarried luggage was

'F"ﬂ"

Atar lavann RillantA wiha tha
ASAVIA W} Uuyav'l rH1cal ey WYY LIV, A l\llvulk\l"

Bautista for verification and physical

Kamination of his handcarried luggage,
lan Lim .ling Jie ta submit his e-Travel

king the information in the electronic

Customs Baggage Declaration Form (e-CBDF) the passenger answered “No” to all the

items in the General Declaration. Then, she aske
the passenger replied in the negative.

WHEREAS, an actual examination was cor
in the presence of passenger Dylan Lim Jing Jie, §
Agent Hashoba Sarip, which yielded several bung

WHEREAS, the physical count conducted
the total amount of Six Hundred Forty-Two Thousj
of Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00) was
Baggage Receipt No. 00100011957 was issue
592,000.00. Said amount was turned over to Jq
Baggage Assistance Division for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 14 Na

d him if he has anything to declare and

iducted by Customs Examiner Bautista
bA | Archer Peniza of the ESS and CIIS
les of Philippine pesos inside.

by Customs Examiner Bautista yielded
and Peso (Php 642,00.00). The amount
returned to passenger Jie and Held
d for the remaining amount of Php
bnathan Mesa of the In Bond Section,

vember 2024, Customs Examiner Jireh
ssa P. Durante thru Atty. Danilo M.

Marielle E. Bautista and Flight Supervisor Ner
Campos, Jr., Chief, Arrival Operations Division,
Deputy Collector for Passenger Service, and N
Coliector for Massenger Service, informed

interception of the amount of Php 642,000.00 fro

4
L

ark Jhon O. Almase, Ph.D., Assistant
rsalem Raymond M. Mama-o, Deputy

PN

~ Mindeiat Dallambne blain Vavk of
he District LOnSCon, wmiis 1'Ci, O1 uic

M incoming passenger Dylan Lim Jing

Jie and recommended for the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex,
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | W

1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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remaining amount of P592,000.00 for lack of the required BSP Import Permit/Clearance,
and for violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of thé Customs Modernization and Tariff Act
(CMTA) in reiation to BSP Gircuiar No. 1146 series of 2077 bearing the subject
Amendments to the Rules on Cross Border Trankfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual|of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Lotal and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import @r export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically tra‘E\sfer, legal tender Philippine

notes and coing, checks, money order bnd other hille of exchange

drawn in pesos against banks operating in|the Philippines in an amount
not exceeding Php50,000.00 without priorjauthorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in c3
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration
into or taken out of the Philippines
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

shall require: (a) prior written
ise of Physical cross-border
of the whole amount brought
using prescribed Currency

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA I’Di:e,trict Collector finds probable cause for

the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detantion against the subject currencies for
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,

representatives of the concerned offices, are
currencies intercepted from passenger DYLAN LI
and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and

Reguialions on Foreign Exchange Transacions
dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015: 92
26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 date
Act); and to turn over the same to the Collectio
pending the resolution of the seizure case by the

vested by law in this Ofhice, and In
and regulations, you, together with the
hereby ordered to seize the subject
JING JIE for violation of Sections 117
ariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of
as amended by BSP Circuiar Nos. 754
dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated
14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank
Division for custody and safekeeping,
aw Division, and/or until ordered by the

Nictrint NAllantAr thie DArd
s IWILE INIL NN 1 LIS & Wik,

Strict compliance with Customs Admirfistrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of service and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the periqd indicated therein, is likewise directed.
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizijre and Detention insn facto considerad
null and void and shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

JANOS Zn,zj:anuary 2025.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City,

MARIA YASMIN . Gy Siatia,

District Collector, %‘v C-NAI
Old MIA Road, NAIA Compley, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wiww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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WdyAaw/moz
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REPUBLIC OFT";E i
DEPARTMENT O

HILIPPINES

- FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphol

s good governance and is among the vworld's best

10 January 2025

RADY 1AL 71/
IIN. V11V v

Pioneer Street
Mandaluyong City

TN
AN =4

Subject : Seizure Identification No. 003-2025

Renublic of the Philinnines vs. Three
and Seven Hundred Ninety Pesos (P
Currency, intercepted from a Malays

TEO on 18 November 2024, and held

(NAIA)

Hundred Four Thousand
hp304,790.00) Philippine
sian traveler JIN KIONG
in custody at the In Bond

Section, Baggage Assistance Division, under Held Baggage

Receipt No. 00100012004
Dear Mr. Jin Kiong Teo

This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on January 9, 2025 by the District G
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenc

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the GO\%

Litigation Division, Legai Service, Bureau of Cu
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

N

Kindly send vyour Verified Position PapeF
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

by Seizure ldentification No. 003-2025

ollector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
3

ceedings for the aforementioned seized
d

Position Paper within seven (7) days
rmmment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
oms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

r, with pertinent attachments to

toms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

W%’/lam/a
ATTY. MANUEL O. ZURBITO JR.
Officer-on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Co
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63977676

mplex, 1300 Pasay City

F034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph



REPUBLIC OF 'I:HE Il PPIN;ES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

SBUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and is'among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _003-2025 (NAIA)

~Versus-

Three Hundred Four Thousand and
Seven Hundred Ninety Pesos
(Php304,790.00) Philippine
Currency, intercepted from a
Malaysian traveler JIN KIONG TEO
on 18 November 2024, and held in
custody at the In Bond Section,
Baggage Assistance Division, under
Held Baggage Receipt No.
00100012004,

X X
WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 18 November 2024, a Malaysian traveler named Jin Kiong Teo, holder
of Passport Number K61726197, arrived on bgard flight Z2 502 from Malaysia. He
approached the arrival lane for local and foreign cujrency declaration.

WHEREAS, Customs Examiner Clarice V. Musa asked passenger Teo to submit his
e-Travel generated QR Code and Passport before [conducting an actual examination of his
handcarried luggage. It was noted that the trayeler answered “YES” on the currency

danlaratinn nartinn Af tha alantranic Cilictnme Radanana Nanlaratinn Earm (a . CRNEY Tha
NANIWIVAL AL T r/vl LI W QI IN/ Wl WL W W WALV L I VA v“v\d e’ WA NSICAN VALIAZIT WIS \\l o e b’ B ,. SN

Customs Examiner then proceeded with the physical examination.

WHEREAS, an actual examination was conducted by Customs Examiner Musa in the
presence of passenger Teo, CIIS Giovanni Villg and Flight Supervisor Gaylord Hilario
Ventura.

WHEREAS, the physical count conducted by Customs Examiner Musa yielded the
total amount of Ten Thousand Singapore Dollars (SGD 10,000.00) equivalent to USD
7,430.52; Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred Malaysian Ringgit (MYR 17,200.00) equivalent
to USD 3,841.00; and Four Hundred Fifty-Four [Thousand and Seven Hundred Ninety

Pl e Maca /N Al A4 7N AN\
THIPPUIC resv \riipau4, f Ju.uv).

WHEREAS, after the verified counting of Lpcal and Foreign Currency and after the
traveler confirmed that he did not have the prior wiitten authorization by the BSP, a total of
Three Hundred Four Thousand and Seven Hundrgd Ninety Pesos (Php 304,790.00) were
confiscated. The allowable amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Philippines Pesos (Php
150,000.00) was returned to the traveler together with his 2 companions named Maria Fatima
Cerilla Jerusalem with Passport No. P1171223B and Marilou Mondragon Bautista with
Passport No. P2732612C. Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100012004 was issued for the
excess amount. The confiscated Philippine Currency were turnedover to Baggage Assistance
Division, Ritzton Ryan Mamisay for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 18 Noyember 2024, Acting Examiner Clarice V.
Musa and Flight Supervisor Gaylord Hilario C. Ventuirra, thru Chief, Arrival Operations Division

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complgx, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | fvww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




Atty. Danilo M. Campos Jr., Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service Mark Jhon
O. Almase, Ph.D., and Deputy Collector for Pa senger Service Norsalem Raymond M.
lVIdHId-U IIIIUIIIIE;‘U me Ulblllbl bUIIeblUI of this fort of llle uuelt,epuun of lllb‘ arnounti of
Php454,790.00 from incoming passenger Jin Kionjj Teo and recommended for the issuance
of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the tremaining amount of P304,790 for lack of
the required BSP Import Permit/Clearance, and fof violation of Sections 117 of the Customs

Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) in relation
beannn the subiect Amendments to the Rules on (
Currencnes

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Lo

“1. Local Currency. A person may import ¢

0 BSP Circular No. 1146 series of 2022
ross Border Transfer of | ocal and Foreign

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

cal and Foreign Currencies.

pr export, or bring into or take

out of the Philippines, or electronically trgnsfer, legal tender Philippine

notes and coins, checks, money order and

ln nacne anglnef honlre nnnrahnn in tha
s lw\ouvv a“l' Wt MuAar rl AL lv 00 LN

exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior aut

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limif
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in ¢
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration
infto or taken out of the Philippines
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of
customs laws rules and regulations the NAIA Dis

!aaual e UI u (5] V\ldlldlll UI OGILUIC ait tu Llc‘lt:llllUll
of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on For

other bills of exchange drawn

Dh:hr\r\snae in an amot |n1' not
’I'J'«’ I 331 Al

horization by the BSP.

shall require: (a) prior written
ase of Physical cross-border
of the whole amount brought
using prescribed Currency

the documents submitted and applicable
trict Collector finds probable cause for the

agalnat ll i OUIJJCL:I. CuiTeil lble lUI VIUIallUIl
pign Exchange Transactions, in relation to

Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Moderniz

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority ve
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulatio
the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to sei
passenger JIN KIONG TEO for violation of
Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the M
Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos.
2015, 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated
dated 14 June 1993 (The New Cenirai Bank Act);
Division for custody and safekeeping, pending th
Division, and/or until ordered by the District Colle

Strict compliance with Customs Administr
on the matter of making a return of service and th
of the articles seized within the period indicated {
shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detent
shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropri

ion and Tariff Act (CMTA).

ted by law in this Office, and in compliance
s, vou, together with the representatives of
e the subject currencies intercepted from
ections 117 and 1113 of the Customs
nual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
94 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April
26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653
nd to turn over ihe same to the Coiiection
resolution of the seizure case by the Law
or, this Port.

tive Order (CAO) No. 10-2020, particularly

P submisgion of the Inventory Renort or list
rein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so

iq; ipso facto considered null and void and

te administrative charges and penalties in

accordance with existing laws, rules and regulatiops.
SO ORDERED.
9 2025
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, IAN 0 , January 2025.

ATTY. ‘I\hARIA 'YASMIN M.

Wdy/law/ham

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comp
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034

District Collector, BOC-N]

ex, 1300 Pasay City

| www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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'REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT O

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphol,

BUREAU OF ¢

- FINANCE

CUSTOMS

gs good governance and is among the world's best

10 January 2025

VDL |

-]
SMDC Coast Residence
1308 Roxas Blvd.
1564 Pasay City, Metro Manila

Subject: Seizure Identification No, 004-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs. Three
Pesos (Php360,000.00) Philippine Ct
incoming Singaporean Traveler nan
October 2024, and held in custody
Bagagage Assistance Division, unde

No. 00100011946
Dear WMr. Reuben Ng

This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on January 9, 2025 by the District §

of Seizure and Detention is attached for reference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifie
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Govi
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

Issues of the Case;

Py
LUt o

rProposed Stipuia
Arguments;
Exhibits; and -
Possibility of settlement.

1a A

SIS SIS

cand

A= R 1

vantr \/arifiad
JUUI LA RIILYA ]

ision.naia@amail.com/naia-boc.cares@cui

inAlv
AVTRAS )

lawd

J
v

(NAIA)

Hundred Sixty Thousand
urrency, intercepted from
ed REUBEN NG.on 30
at the In Bond Section,
-Held Bagaage Receipt

by Seizure Identification No. 004-2025
ollector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant

2

ceedings for the aforementioned seized
d Position Paper within seven (7) days
ernment  Prosecutor, Prosecution and
toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

b

=1d

139

stoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

Yan ote
ATTY. MANUEL O. ZURBITO JR.
Officer-on-Case

&

Old MIA Road, NAIA Cq
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63977676

mplex, 1300 Pasay City

7034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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BUREAU OF ¢
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HILIPPINES
FINANCE

LUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

Three Hundred Sixty Thousand

Pesos (Php360,000.00)
Philippine Currency, intercepted
from incoming Singaporean

Traveier named REUBEN NG on
30 October 2024, and held in
~ custody at the In Bond Section,
Baggage Assistance Division,
under Held Baggage Receipt No.

nNnAaNnnNnn4 4(\'10
VUV IVVUV I UV,

X

X

WARRANT OF SEIzZU

T The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

O:

WHEREAS, on 30 October 2024, at the N

of a male Singaporean traveler named Rue

WRAQADNQATTID AvrivinAd Ardd flinhd Qh ﬂdQ 'Frn
NOULO T §en, arnnivea On uvouu lllsll& 1o

underwent a non-intrusive inspection by XIP Ins
referred him to Customs Examiner Jireh Marielle

possible currencies shown through x-ray scanning.

WHEREAS hefore conducting an actual

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _004-2025 (NAIA)

E AND DETENTION

IA Terminal 3, the hand-carry baggage
en Ng, holder of Passport Number

Qimmanara Llia hanAdaAaarriad hinsa~na
[ AN 4] ] lsuv I\ 2 |.o |'°l| navcal i v luvs 3\/

ector Jayson Billante who, thereafter,
. Bautista due to suspicious images of

eiamination of his handearried luggage,

Customs Examiner Bautista asked passenger Ng to submit his e-Travel generated QR
Code and Passport. Upon checking the information in the electronic Customs Baggage
Declaration Form (e-CBDF), she noted that the passenger answered “No” to all the items

in the General Declaration. Then, she asked hin
passenger replied in the negative.

WHEREAS, Customs Examiner Bautista ¢

verification of the Philippine Peso in the preseng

~ Peniza and CIIS Hashoba Sarip.

WHEREAS, the physical count yielded
Thousand Pesos (Php410,000.00). The amountd
was returned to passenger Ng and thereafter He
was issued for the excess amount of Thre
(Php360,000.00). The confiscated Philippine Pes
ine in-bond Unii, Baggage Assistance Division 70

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 1
Bautista, Customs Examiner, and Nerissa P. Du
Raymond M. Mama-O, Acting Deputy Collector

matadaad

Almase, Mh.D., Assistant Deputy Coliector for |
Campos Jr., mformed the District Collector, this H
Php41 0,000.00 from incoming passenger Rueber

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple
+63 {02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 |

n if he had anything to declare and the

onducted physical counting and further
e of passenger Ng, ESS SA 1 Archer

o the amount of Four Hundred Ten
f Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00)
Id Baggage Receipt No. 00100011946
pe Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos
b was turned over to Jonathan Mesa of
I safekeeping.

4 November 2024, Jireh Marielle E.
rante, Flight Supervisor, thru Norsalem
for Passenger Service Mark Jhon O.

MNananmman

QADOTI IYTI SUI VIUC, al lu Ally Dam:u P\I’:
ort, of the interception of the amount of
Ng and recommended for the issuance

x, 1300 Pasay City

vww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




»

of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the| remaining amount of P360,000.00 for
lack of the required BSP Import Permithlearanc% and for violation of Sections 117 and
1113 otf the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CViTA) in reiation to BSP Gircuiar No.
1146 series of 2022 bearing the subject Amendments to the Rules on Cross Border
Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual ¢f Regulations on Foreign Exchange

Tramanmatinnma Hhinadatant an AERA~v: ANDD\  Admdban:
11QIOAVUVEID (UpUaLoU Ao Ui wiay LVLV}, DT O,

“Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import of export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and g¢ther bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Rhilippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit shall require: (a) prior written
authorization from ihe BSP; and () in cgse of Physicai cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration pf the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines Using prescribed Currency
Declaration Form (Annex K).” '

WHFRFAS, after a careful evaluation of the dociiments submitted and annlicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for the
issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the subject currencies for violation
of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Forgign Exchange Transactions, in relation to
Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernizatjon and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in compliance
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations, you, together with the representatives of
the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seize the subject currencies intercepted from
passenger REUBEN NG for violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization
and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulatigns on Foreign Exchange Transactions (as
amended by BSP Circular Nos. 704 dated 18 April| 2012, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated
23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), gnd Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June
1993 (The New Central Bank Act); and to turn over the same to the Collection Division for
custody and safekeeping, pending the resolution |of the seizure case by the Law Division,
and/or until ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administrafive Order (CAO) No. 10-2020, particularly
on the matter of making a return of service and the submission of the Inventory Report or list
of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so
shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detentioh ipso facto considered null and void and
shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative charges and penaities in
accoitaince wiih existing iaws, iules and ieguiatioils.

SO ORDERED.

- n
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN B9 zﬂﬁanuaw 2025. .

Wdyflaw/moz

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF 'I;HE RHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT O

- FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphol

¢s good governance and is among the world’s best

10 January 2025

fad ™
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A A
YilN. Lt M ]
anil

"Okada,

[

™
o
Manila

Subject: Seizure Identification No. 005-2025

(NAIA)

Repuhlic of the Philinopines vs. One Hundred Eighty-Five

Thousand Philippine Pesos (Php185,
incoming Malaysian traveler YAP

Family on 06 July 2024 at Terminal 3

Dear Mr. Yap Cheang Chun

This refers to the seized goods which is covered

(NAIA) issued on January 9, 2025 by the District C
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenc:

000.00) intercepted from
CHEANG CHUN and

by Seizure Identification No. 005-2025
ollector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant

b

L«

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture progeedings for the aforementioned seized

goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifie
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Govg
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

[ YT NS Y WY VT PRy
FUSSIVIILY Ul Selueiiieiit.

abwobd -

Kindly send your Verified Position Paps
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

d Position Paper within seven (7) days
ernment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
foms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

er,  with  pertinent attachments to

stoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

\ [/%
ATTY. I-mm /‘-I)?A. MIRANDA

Officer-on-Case

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767

Old MIA Road, NAIA Cofnplex, 1300 Pasay City

034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE
DEPARTMENT O

BUREAU OF

A modernized and credible customs administration that upho

HILIPPINES
FINANCE

USTOMS

p's good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

-versus-
One Hundred Eighty-Five
Thousand Philippine Pesos

(Php185,000.00) intercepted from
incoming Malaysian traveler YAP
CHEANG CHUN and Famiiy on
06 July 2024 at Terminal 3

X

X

WARRANT OF SElZU]|

The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

TO:

WHEREAS, on or about 1445H of 06 July
Miaiaysia, a maie Maiaysian traveier and his famii
at NAIA Terminal 3 and his hand carry baggags
conducted by X-ray Inspection Project (XIP) Insps

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. 005-2025 (NAIA)

RE AND DETENTION

2024, on board Flight No. AK 582 from
y wiil Passpori No. A550577 18 arrived
e underwent a non-intrusive inspection
pctor Maria Lyn Dela Ganar.

WHEREAS, he was then referred to Cusﬁoms Examiner Jaypee L Chuidian for

vnrifinmatinm amd nhuaianl Avaminatinas Aiia fA Ace
Vsl LAl Crl i H‘ .yalvo‘l oACAR NI ICALIAIE T LI L OU\

shown through x-ray scanning.

WHEREAS, before conducting physical e

the traveler to submit his duly filled out Customs
was nated that the traveler answered “No” ta all {

pnunuuo unusuo Ci yuaaxuu\, CuUiTCnCics

xamination, Examiner Chuidian asked
Baggage Declaration Form (CBDF). It

he items in the General Declaration of

the CBDF, except for item No. 1 which pertains

o the Philippine Currency in excess of

Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00) and Foreign Currency in excess of Ten Thousand
US Dollars (USD10,000.00). The Customs Expminer asked the traveler if he had
Philippine Currency of more than Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00) to which the
traveler replied in the affirmative. The Customs Examiner explained to the traveler that
Philippine Currency in excess of Fifty Thousand Pesos requires prior authorization from
the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP).

WHEREAS, the customs examiner procegded with the physical examination and
led to the discovery of Four Hundred Thirty Five Thousand pesos (Php435,000.00).

WHEREAS, after the verified counting of the Philippine currency, as each person
is entitled to bring into the country a maximum amount of Php50,000.00, a total amount
of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php250,000.00) was returned to the traveler and
his four family member companions. A Held Baggage Receipt (HBR) with number
00100010844 was issued for ihe excess amount of One Hundred Eighty Five Thousand
Pesos (Php185,000.00). The confiscated amoun{ was turned-over to Annaliza Reyes of
the In-Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance for safekegping.

WHEREAS on 27 November 2024, Customs Examiner Jaypee L. Chuidian, Flight

lavimmAlanm A~~~ st

[a) A N N~ Ll e A -~ Na Oy alla Lo (] o

\JU}JGI VIOUI MIGCAG! 1UGH [ LIIGL uuu I'\L;Lll IB IJU}J uty \JUlICULUI IUI 1 QOO IHUI WTI VILG,
Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service, and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,
submitted their incident report to the District Colle¢tor and recommended for the issuance

x, 1300 Pasay City

pwew.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph

Weh  Old MIA Road, NAIA Complel
+63 {02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 |
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of Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the subject Philippine currency for violation
of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in relation to Section 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure
and Forfeiture) of the Customs Vodernization an Tariff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentrai
ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 2022-Amendments to the Rules on Cross-
Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies|,

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual|of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

Trmien e adlmem o fovimlmbead e AL DA, AAAAN o hho
trarisacuutid (Uplatcu ad> Ui viay £ue9), dStales.

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Lpcal and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may importor export, or bring into or take
cut of the Philinpines, or electronically tiansfer, legal tender Philinnine
notes and coins, checks, money order andl other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the| Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior aythorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limjt shall reauire: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in ¢ase of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratioh of the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines| using prescribed Currency
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Djstrict Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the subject currencies for
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulationjs on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,|and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are|hereby ordered to seize the subject
currencies intercepted from passenger YAP CHEANG CHUN for violation of Sections 117
and 1113 of ihe Cusioms Modernication and [aniil Acl, Seciion 4 of ihe Manual of
Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions {as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794
dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated
26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 dateqd 14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank
Act); and to turn over the same to the Collection Division for custody and safekeeping,

. " . . . .
nandins tha racalidinn Af tha aaiviirs Anca by Hha | s Nindician and/lar nindil Ardarad bar the
'Jen\‘" ls LI S WIVIULINSL T W LI WIS EZ WA o RIS U] LI CAVY s E VIS l’ AN INAT /T AT ILEL \J ) A\ W IJJ LI A

District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of service and the submission of the Inventory
Renort or list of the articles seizad within the neripd indicated therein  is likewise directed
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seiz{ire and Detention ipso facto considered
null and void and shall subject the defaulting gfficer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

JAN 09 2125

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, nuary 2025.

Wdy/lawham

7 Old MIA Road, NAIA Complek, 1300 Pasay City
5 +63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | yrww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph

BACONG MusPIRA;




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT O

- FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholl

s good governance and is among the world's best

10 January 2025

Seizure Identification No. 006-2025]

(NAIA)

Republic of the Philinpines vs. Ningty-Six Thousand Pesos

(Php96,000.00) Philippine Currency, seized from incoming

Korean traveler J| HONG LEE on 2
custody at the In Bond Section, Bagd

8 April 2024, and held in
age Assistance Division,

under Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100007581

Dear Mr. Ji Hong Lee

This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on January 9, 2025 by the District C
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenc

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Gov
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

cxhibits; aind

Possibility of settlement.

ORON=

Kindly send your Verified Position Pap
lawdivision.naia@agmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

by Seizure Identification No. 006-2025
jollector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
e.

ceedings for the aforementioned seized
d Position Paper within seven (7) days
ernment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

er,  with pertinent attachments to

stoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

Old' MIA Road, NAIA Cq
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63977674

rﬁplex, 1300 Pasay City

7034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC CF THE N
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BUREAU OF C

A modernized and credibie customs administration that uphold

HILIPPINES
F FINANCE

USTOMS

k good govetnance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

-versus-
Ninety-Six ~ Thousand  Pesos
(Php96,000.00) Philippine

Currency, seized from incoming
Korean traveler JI HONG LEE on
28 Aprii 2024, and heid in cusiody
at the In Bond Section, Baggage
Assistance Division, under Held
Baggage Receipt No.
00100007581.

A

N
A

WARRANT OF SEIZUR

TO: The District Commander

QO AP ATATA NI L. ot M
COOV-UIrY, NAIA DISUIUL LNICe

WHEREAS, on 28 April 2024, a male Koreal
Passport with Number M445W7235, arrived at the N
Flight OZ 701 from Korea.

WHEREAS, his handcarried luggage was sul
Inspector Jader Perez, who, thereafter, referred
Examiner, for verification and physical examination.

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _Q06-2025 (NAIA)

E AND DETENTION

1 traveler named Ji Hong Lee, holder of
AIA Terminal 1 on board Asiana Airlines

jected to non-intrusive inspection by XIP
him to Jaypee L. Chuidian, Customs

WHEREAS, before conducting an actual ey
Customs Examiner Chuidian asked passenger 1o suli

(amination of his handcarried luggage,
mit his duly filled out Customs Baggage

Declaration Form (CBDF), wherein he noted that the traveler answered “No” to all the items
in the General Declaration, except for Item 1 which gertains to Philippine Currency in excess

of Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00). Cust
passenger Ji Hong Lee that any amount in excess

Philinnine Currency would require prior autharizatio

otherwise it would be subjected to confiscation.

ms Examiner Chuidian explained to
of the allowable amount of P50,000.00

h fronm thae Ranakn QSantral na Pilininac
VITom Ing 2angxoe sentral ng Fuiinas,

WHEREAS, in the presence of passenger Ji IHong Lee, Jerico E. Flores, Acting Flight

Supervisor, and the representatives of the ESS a
Customs Examiner Chuidian conducted an actual e

the ClIS on duty at the Arrival Area,

qgmination of the handcarried luggage of

passenger Lee which yielded the total amount of Ong Hundred Forty Six Thousand Philippine

Pesos (Php146,000.00) in One Thousand Peso den

WHEREAS, after the -verified counting and

was returned to passenger Lee and the remaining an

withheld from release and passenger
00100007581. Thereafter, the said amount was turn
Assistance Division, for custody and safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 27 Nov
L. Chuidian, Acting Flight Supervisor Jericho E. Fl

Chief, Arrival Operations Division, Mark Jhon O. /

Passenger Service, and Norsalem Raymond M. M

':%3

HALONG PuUsRAS

Lloam  waem o
HIGY  vywad

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 {02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | v

bmination.

nventory, the amount of Php50,000.00
hount of Php96,000.00 was retained and

iAaary DAammnamna Dansain

ed over to the In Bond Section, Baggage

pmber 2024, Customs Examiner Jaypee
pres, thru Atty. Danilo M. Campos, Jr.,
Almase, Assistant Deputy Collector for
ama-o0, Deputy Collector for Passenger

, 1300 Pasay City

vwv.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




Service, reported to the District Collector the inter
from incoming passenger Ji Hong Lee and recommended for the issuance of Warrant of
Seizute and Deieniion against ihe rermaining amoufii of Fi1p98,000.00 iur vioiaiion of Seciion
117 in relation to Section 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and
BSP Circular No. 1148, series of 2022, referring iq the Amendments to the Rules on Cross
Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

ception of the amount of Php146,000.00

WHFRFAS  Sectinn 4 of the Manual of Reg
(updated as of May 2023), states:

Hlations on Foreian Fxchange Transactions

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Lodal and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import of export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically trapsfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and dther bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Rhilippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounte in excess of aforementionad limit Ehall require: (2) pricr written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in cgse of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration pf the whole amount brought
info or taken out of the Philippines yising prescribed Currency
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for the
issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention ggainst the subject currencies for violation
of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Forejgn Exchange Transactions, in relation to
Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in compliance
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations, you, together with the representatives of
the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seiz¢ the subject currencies intercepted from
passenger JI HONG LEE for violation of Segtions 117 and 1113 of the Customs
Moderization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Marjual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April
2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653

dated 14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank Act);
Division for custody and safekeeping, pending the
Division, and/or until ordered by the District Collectq

Strict compliance with Customs Administrati
on the matter of making a return of service and the
of the articles seized within the period indicated the
shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention

chall eiithiart tha dafanltinn nffirar tn tha annranriat
Shgn SU2)eCl Ine cerauing onicer 1¢ the appropnat

accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations

SO ORDERED. |
, JAN G 9 2025
BOC-NAIA. Pasay City, J

ATTY

Wdy/lavw/eyilv

9,'2

)

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | v

HACONT PilIrinas

District Collector, BOC-N}

d to turn over the same to the Collection
resolution of the seizure case by the Law
r, this Port.

ve Order (CAO) No. 10-2020, particularly

submission of the Inventory Report or list
rein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so
ipso facto considered null and void and
e administrative charges and penaltieg in

p.

pnuary 2025.

MARIA YASMIN M."O!

k, 1300 Pasay City

lvaw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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A modernized and credible customs administration that uphold

s good governance and is among the world's best

10 January 2025
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26-41 Eroreco Subd. Mandalagan
Bacolod City Negros Occidental

Republlc of the Philippines vs. SlXt)
(Php68,000.00) Philippine Curre
incoming Korean traveler HOYOUN(
2024, and held in custody at the In
Assistance Division, under Held
00100002474

Dear Mr. Hoyoung Heo

This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on January 9, 2025 by the District §

of Seizure and Detention is attached for reference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifig
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Govs
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cu
following:

Issues of the Case
Arguments
Exhibits; and -
Possibility of settlement.

e

KII"N’"\I

" IVI‘,

Jawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

vour \/erified
JV\AI A

NN

=13
(1

{NAIA)

-Eight Thousand Pesos
icy, intercepted from
5 HEO on 07 November
Bond Section, Baggage
Baggage Receipt No.

by Seizure ldentification No. 007-2025
ollector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant

=)
~

ceedings for the aforementioned seized
d Position Paper within seven (7) days
srnment  Prosecutor, Prosecution and

Toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

e

with

LA XIS R (X2

stoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,
ATTY. EMIKIO ASPI IV
Officer-oi-Case

—

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63977676

Old MIA Road, NAIA Cgmplex, 1300 Pasay City

Y034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPURBLIC CF THE DHILIPDINES
) DEPARTMEN";" OH FINANCE
SUREAL OF QUSTOMS

S
SIWIMES
A modernized and crediblo customs administration that upholdg good governance ancd s among the workd's bast

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
' NO. _OD7-2025  (NAIA)

~Versus-

Sixty-Eight Thousand Pesos
(Php68,000.00) Philippine Currency,
intercepted from incoming Korean
traveler HOYQUNG HECS  on 07
November 2024, and held in custody
at the In Bond Section, Baggage

Assistance Division, under Held
Baggage Receipt No. 00100002474,
¥ ¥
WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION
TO: The Districi Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 07 Novel;iber 2024, a mald Korean traveler named Hoyoung Heo,
holder of Passport with Number M92652840, arrived at the NAIA Terminal 1 on board
Philippine Airlines Flight PR467 from Korea.

WHEREAS, his handcarried luggage was sul
Inspector Fahad Pacasum, who, thereafter, referred
Examiner, for verification and physical examination.

iected to non-intrusive inspection by XIP
him to Kimberly A. Sangalang, Customs

WHEREAS, before conducting an actual ejamination of his handcarried luggage,

Cricntame Evaminar Canmaali~nina aolkroard tha nacoans
AT VAV L I S VLR T 12T IV, NrtAT lgulul lt’ TRV L N ‘»JU\JO\-I Iw\-’

she noted that the traveler answered “No” 1o all the
CBDF. Then, Customs Examiner Sangalang then
of passenger Heo’s handcarried luggage.

- WHEREAS, in the presence of passenger h
and the representatives of the ESS and the CH3
Examiner Sangalang conducted an aciual exam
passenger Heo which yielded the total amounit of On
Pesos (Php118,000.00) in One Thousand Peso der

opF tn o
W

wihorain

A hie o T
1 VYNt ittt

vaual OD CAda
WRNILAT S SR N TLAV 'l LI Y WA,

;tems in the General Declaration of the e~

roceeded with the physical examination

leo, Jericho E. Flores, Flight Supervisor,
on duty at the Arrival Area, Customs
ination of the handcarried luggage of
= Hundred Eighteen Thousand Philippine
omination.

VWHEREAS, Cusioms Exaifingr Sangaiang ¢
is allowed to carry only the amount of Phps0,000.0
“a BSP prior permit or clearance, and any excess th

the BSP, othenwise it would be subjected to confisc

| WHEREAS, after the verified couniing and
was returned to passenger Heo and the remaining a
withheld from release and passenger Heo w
00100002474 and said amount was then tumed ove
Division, for custody and safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 24
Kimberly A. Sangatang, Flight Supervisor Jericho &
Chief, Arrival Operations Division, Mark Jhon G.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple
#03 102) BTUS-B000, +639776767034 |

2]

C

vised passenger Heo that every traveier
Philippine Currency without the need for
reof will require prior authorization from
fion.

inventory, the amount of Php50,000.00
rount of Php68,000.00 was retained and
s issued Held Baggage Receipt No.
-to the In Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance

November 2024, Customs Examiner
Flores, thru Alty. Danilo M. Campos, Jr.,
Almase, Assistant: Deputy Collector for

x, 1300 Pasay City

L customs.gov.ph | nata@customs.gov.ph



Y

Passenger Service, and Norsalem Raymond M. ama-o, Deputy Collector for Passenger
Service, reported to the District Collector the interc ption of the amount of P118,000.00 from
incuming passenger Hoyouny Heo and recormended ior ihe issuarice ol Wariani of Seizuie
and Detention against the amount of Php68,000.00 for violation of Section 117 in relation to
Section 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and BSP Circular No.
11486, series of 2022, referring to the Amendments|to the Rules on Cross Border Transfer of
Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions
(updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Locﬂ and Foreign Currencies.

"1. Local Currency. A person may import or{ export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and gther bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit ghall require: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in cage of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration df the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines using prescribed Currency Declaration
Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Distict Collector finds probable cause for the
issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention gainst the subject currencies for violation
of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Fore gn Exchange Transactions, in relation to

oS 447 =md AdAN o dl e Nt e B Aot e etk e T wiff A L S/NRART AN
LELUVIIS 11 ania 1119 O e Lusoms vivucH nLZatfuis ata tarity AGL \Livi iy,

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in compliance
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations, you, together with the representatives of
the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seizé the subject currencies intercepted from
passenger HOYOUNG HEO for violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs
Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Marlual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April
2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653
dated 14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank Act); ahd to turn over the same to the Collection

Division for custody and safekeeping, pending the fesolution of the seizure case by the Law
Division, and/or until ordered by the District Collectqr, this Fort.

Strict compliance with Customs AdministratiVe Order (CAO) No. 10-2020, particularly
on the matter of making a return of service and the [submission of the Inventory Report or list
of the articles seized within the period indicated thefein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so
shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Datention ipso facto considerad null and void and
shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriat¢ administrative charges and penailties in
accordance with existing laws, rules and regulationd.

SO ORDERED.
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, __ JAN 89 ZQ%Tuary 2025, «

ATTY. MIARIA YASMIN M. QBY Aoy
Wdylawleyily vistiict Cotecior, B

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comples, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | vaww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE R
DEPARTMENT Of

BUREAU OF ¢

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholq

HILIPPINES
- FINANCE

LUSTOMS

¥s good governan;ce and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

Twenty-Nine (29) boxes and
eighteen (18) bottles of Various
Food Supplements brought in by
Taiwanese Traveler CHIA-HENG
LiN on 04 July 2024 and held in
custody under Held Baggage
Receipt No. 00100010833.

X X

DECISI

This resolves the seizure and forfeiture
nine (29) boxes and eighteen (18) bottles of V&
Section 117 (Regulated Importation and Export
(Property Subject to Seizure and Forfeiture) of

- SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO._O//-2025 (NAIA)

ON

roceedings instituted against the twenty
rious Food Supplements for violation of
tion) and Paragraph (f) of Section 1113
e Customs Modernization and Tariff Act

(CMTA), in relation to Section 10 of Republi¢ Act No. 9711 or the Food and Drug

Administration (FDA) Act of 2009.

Culled from the records of the instant case are the following antecedent facts, viz:

1. On 04 July 2024, a Taiwanese na

jonal named Chia-Heng Lin, holder of

Passport No. 365550006, arrived at the NAIA Terminal 3 on board flight Z2133
from Taiwan. His checked-in baggage underwent the non-intrusive x-ray

inspection and was marked with “X”

suspicious images of its contents. S.
his baggage to Customs Examiner
physical examination of his baggage.

2. Before conducting an actual physical

er XIP Inspector SAl Paul Lodea found
| Lodea then referred passenger Lin and
Jovelyn L. Alberto for verification and

examination of the check-in baggage of

Mr. Lin, Customs Examiner Alberto Andaya asked the latter for the passenger’s

e-Travel QR code. Instead, Mr. Lin s

ubmitted a duly accomplished Customs

Baggage Declaration Form (CBDF) and his passport. Going over the CBDF,

Customs Examiner Alberto noted thaf

passenger Lin answered “No” to all the

items on page 3 of the General Declafation except for ltem 4 which referred to
“Cosmetics, skin-care products x x x for personal use.”

3. Customs Examiner Alberto requested the passenger to provide more
information on the items to be expmined, but due to language barrier,
Passenger Lin cannot fully explain in detail the contents of his baggage.

4. The physical examination led to the discovery of the following articles inside

the checked-in baggage of passenger]

Ten (10) boxes
Ten (10) boxes

Ten (10) bottles -  Bio-pure S
Eight (8) bottles - DHA 400
One (1) bottle - Folic Acid

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex|

ot
DAGOI] PRIPIAS

Lin, to wit

Healthlife Brand Supplements
Bio-vital capsule

esame Mineral

1300 Pasay City

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph



Eight (8) boxes - A+ Good $tyle

5. After the conduct of the actual examiri

ation, Customs Examiner Alberto asked

Passenger Lin if he had an Import Permit/Clearance for the subject articles, but
he admitted he had none. Neither could he present any document that would

show the actual value of the imported

6. Customs Examiner Alberto then

goods examined.

issued Held Baggage Receipt No.

00100010833 to passenger Lin and thereafter turned over the subject articles

to the In Bond Section, Baggage
safekeeping.

Assistance Division, for custody and

7. In a Memorandum for the District Collector dated 25 July 2024, Customs
Examiner Jovelyn L. Alberto and Flight Supervisor Ramon F. Rodriguez, thru
Atty. Danilo M. Campos, Jr., Chief, Arrival Operations Division, Mark Jhon O.

Almase, Assistant Deputy Collector

for Passenger Service, and Norsalem

Raymond M. Mama-o, Deputy Collector for Passenger Service, reported the
incident and recommended that passenger Lin present the required Import
Permit/Clearance from the Food and [Drug Administration (FDA) and payment
of the customs duty and tax to be agsessed thereon. However, despite the

opportunity granted to him, Passeng

er Lin failed and continuously failed to

appear at the Baggage Assistan¢e Division with the required Import

Permit/Clearance from the FDA nor s

bmit the Invoice for the imported articles.

8. In a Memorandum dated 30 October 2024, IOV Richard S. Rebong, DPA, Chief,
Baggage Assistance Division, this Pott, recommended the issuance of Warrant
of Seizure and Detention against the fwenty nine (29) boxes and eighteen (18)
bottles of Various Food Supplements | for violation of Book 2, Article 1, Section

1 (b) of the Department of Health

partment Circular No. 2011-0101 (The

Rules and Regulations Implementing [Republic Act No. 9711, otherwise known
as the Food and Drug Administration Act of 2009.

DISCUSSION:

CHIA-HENG LIN without license, permit/clearance nor authorization from the FDA as

As culled from the records of the instai case, the subject goods brought in by

required in Section 10 of RA No. 9711 orthe F
2009 which states that:

“Section 10. Section 11, subsections

d and Drug Administration (FDA) Act of

(@), (b), (d), (9). (). (k) and (1) of

Republic Act No. 3720, as amended, are hereby further amended to

read as follows:

“SEC. 11. The following acts land the causing thereof are

hereby prohibited:

XXX

(k) The manufacture, importatio
sale, distribution, transfer, or
vitro diagnostic reagent;
exportation, transfer or distri
household/urban hazardous

, exportation, sale, offering for
retail of any drug, device or in-
he manufacture, importation,
ution of any food, cosmetic or
ubstance; or the operation of a

radiation or pest control establishment by any natural or

juridical person without the [i

ense to operate from the FDA

required under this Act.”

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex,

1300 Pasay City

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wyvw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph



Relatively, Article | (Licensing of Establishments and Registration of Health
Products), Book Il of The Rules and Regulations{Implemé‘nting Republic Act No. 9711 -
The Food and Drug Administration Act of 2009|expressly prohibits such exportation, to
wit:

“Section 1. General Provisions.

1. The manufacture, importation, exportation, sale, offering for
sale, distribution, transfer, non-consumer use, promotion,
advertising, or sponsorship Qf_finy health product without the
proper authorization from the FDA is prohibited.

2. The manufacture, importatiorn, exportation, sale, offering for
sale, distribution transfer, or retail of any drug or device; the
manufacture, importation, expgrtation transfer or distribution of
any food, cosmetics, household hazardous substances or urban
pesticides; or the operation of a radiation facility or pest control
establishment without the a%gropriate authorization from
the FDA is prohibited.”

On this score, Paragraph 9.3 of Customis Administrative Order No. 10-2020 in
relation to Section 118 (g) of the Customs Magdernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), are
instructive and authoritative, to wit:

“9.3 If the subject shipment involved has been sufficiently
established to be prohibited, the same shall be ipso facto
forfeited in favor of the government.”

“Section 118. Prohibited Impoftation and Exportation.- The
importation and exportation of the following goods are prohibited:

(g9) All other goods or parts thereof which importation and
exportation are explicitly prohibited by law or rules and regulations
issued by the competent authority.

WHEREAS, Section 1113 of the Custonys Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA)
provides that:

“SECTION 1113. Property Subject to Seizure and Forfeiture. —
Property that shall be subject to s;?zure and forfeiture include:

XXX XXX

() Goods, the importation or exportation of which are effected or
attempted contrary to law, |or_any goods of prohibited
importation or exportation, and all other goods which, in the
opinion of the District Collectpr, have been used, are or were
entered to be used as instryments in the importation or the
exportation of the former;” (Underline for emphasis)

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREFORE, the subject parcel congigned to|CHIA-HENG LIN are hereby
declared ipso facto FORFEITED for violation off Section 118 (g) and Section 1113 (f) of
the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) in relétlon to Section 10 of Republic
Act No. 9711 or the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Act of 2009 and Article |

(Licensing of Establishments and Registration df
and Regulations Implementing Republic Agt

Health Products), Book Il of The Rules
No. 9711 - The Food and Drug

Administration Act of 2009, to be turned over the{same to the Auction and Cargo Disposal
Division (ACDD) for final disposition thereof pursuant to CAO No. 10-2020 bearing the
subject “Seizure and Forfeiture and Appeals Prgcess”.

Let copies of this Decision be furnished|to all ofﬁfces and parties concerned for

their information, and a copy thereof to be posted
and the Arrival Operations Division, this Port, for

SO ORDERED.

BOG-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 03 }%ﬁﬂw 2025.

ATTY.

LawAvady/moz

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex|

in the Bqlletin Board of the Law Division
information of all concerned.

1300 Pasay City
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF QUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholdd good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
~versus-~

Three Hundred Nine (309) Pieces
of Assorted Cosmetics and Skin
Products weighing 17.75 kilograms
which were brought in by a Korean
traveler SANG GYU PARK on 02
July 2024 and held in custody
under Held Baggage Receipt No.

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO.__0/2-2025 (NAIA)

00100010798.

X

X

DECISION

This resolves the seizure and forfeiture proceedings instituted against the three

hundred nine pieces of assorted cosmetics and

in products for violation of Section 117

(Regulated Importation and Exportation) and Paragraph (f) of Section 1113 (Property
Subject to Seizure and Forfeiture) of the Customgs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA),
in relation to Section 10 of Republic Act No. 9711 or the Food and Drug Administration

(FDA) Act of 2009.

The antecedent facts of the instant case are as follows:

On 02 July 2024, Sang Gyu Park,|a male Korean traveler and holder of
Passport Number M03014688, arriyed at NAIA Terminal 3 on board Flight

Passenger Park’s checked-in baggage underwent a non-intrusive inspection
and was marked with “X” by XIP Inspector Paul Joseph Lodea after it showed
suspicious images of its contents. Thereafter, passenger Park was referred
to Customs Examiner Jewel Iris G| Abuejela for verification and physical

Before conducting the physical exdmination, Customs Examiner Abuejela
requested Park to submit his accomplished e-Travel QR Code and his
passport, and after scanning, she noted that the latter answered “NO” to all
the items in the General Declaration. She then asked for more information

The actual physical examination conducted by Customs Examiner Abuejela
of the checked-in baggage of pagsenger Park yielded a total of three
hundred nine (309) assorted pieces pf cosmetics and skin products weighing
17.75 kilograms. However, passenger Park did not have the required Import
Permit/Clearance from the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) so that he
could bring into the country the subject cosmetics and skin products.

1.
RF 627 from South Korea.
2.
examination of his checked-in baggage.
3.
as to the items inside his checked-in baggage.
4,
5.

The assorted cosmetics and skin-¢are products were then withheld from
release and Customs Examiner Abyejela issued Held Baggage Receipt No.
00100010798 to passenger Park and thereafter turned over the same to the
In Bond Section, Baggage Assistange Division, for custody and safekeeping.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-56000, +63977676703¢ | www.customs.gov.ph | nsla®customs.gov.ph




DISCUSSION:

6.

In a Memorandum for the District Collector dated 19 July 2024, Customs
Examiner Jewel Iris G. Abuejela and Flight Supervisor Michelle Ann M.
Untalan, thru Atty. Danilo M. Campos, Jr., Chief, Arrival Operations Division,
Mark Jhon O. Almase, Ph.D., Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger
Service, and Norsalem Raymond M. Mama-o, Deputy Collector for
Passenger Service, this Port, reporfed the interception of the 309 pieces of
assorted cosmetics and skin care products and that these were held in bond
pending the submission of the required Import Permit/Clearance from the
FDA by passenger Park. However, despite the length of time given to
passenger Park to comply, he failed to submit the required document up to
this time.

In a Memorandum for the District [Collector, this Port, dated October 30,
2024, 10V Richard S. Rebong, DPA, Chief, Baggage Assistance Division,
recommended the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the
subject articles for lack of FDA Impqgrt Clearance in violation of Republic Act
No. 9711 or the Food and Drug Administration Act of 2009.

As culled from the records of the instant|case, the subject goods brought in by

SANG GYU PARK without license, permit/cleargnce nor authorization from the FDA as
required in Section 10 of RA No. 9711 or the Fodd and Drug Administration (FDA) Act of

2009 which states that:

“Section 10. Section 11, subsections (a), (b), (d), (), (i), (k) and (I) of
Republic Act No. 3720, as amended,|are hereby further amended to
read as follows:

“SEC. 11. The following acts and the causing thereof are
hereby prohibited:

XXX

(k) The manufacture, importation, exportation, sale, offering for
sale, distribution, transfer, or fletail of any drug, device or in-
vitro diagnostic reagent; the manufacture, importation,
exportation, transfer or distribuition of any food, cosmetic or
household/urban hazardous syibstance; or the operation of a
radiation or pest control establishment by any natural or
juridical person without the license to operate from the FDA
required under this Act.”

Relatively, Article | (Licensing of Establishments and Registration of Healith

Products), Book Il of The Rules and Regulations| Implementing Republic Act No. 9711 -
The Food and Drug Administration Act of 2009 expressly prohibits such exportation, to

wit:

“Section 1. General Provisions.

1. The manufacture, importation, exportation, sale, offering for
sale, distribution, transfer, npn-consumer use, promotion,

advertising, or sponsorship of health product without the
proper authorization from tha FDA is prohibited.

2. The manufacture, impoﬁatioql, exportation, sale, offering for
sale, distribution transfer, or retail of any drug or device; the
manufacture, importation, expoytation transfer or distribution of

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




any food, cosmetics, household

pesticides; or the operation of &

hazardous substances or urban
radiation facility or pest control

establishment without the appropriate authorization from

the FDA is prohibited.”

On this score, Paragraph 9.3 of Custon

relation to Section 118 (g) of the Customs Mo
instructive and authoritative, to wit:

‘9.3 If the subject shipment i
established to be prohibited, t

s Administrative Order No. 10-2020 in
dernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), are

wolved has been sufficiently
ie same shall be ipso facto

forfeited in favor of the government.”

“Section 118. Prohibited Impo
importation and exportation of the

(@) All other goods or parts t
exportation are explicitly prohibited
issued by the competent authority.

WHEREAS, Section 1113 of the Custom
provides that:

“SECTION 1113. Property Subje
Property that shall be subject to se

XXX

() Goods, the importation or exp
attempted contrary to law,
importation or exportation, :
opinion of the District Collectq
entered to be used as instru
exportation of the former;” (Ur

WHEREFORE, the subject goods brough

declared ipso facto FORFEITED for violation of
the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMT
Act No. 9711 or the Food and Drug Administt
(Licensing of Establishments and Registration of
and Regulations Implementing Republic Act
Administration Act of 2009, to be turned over the
Division (ACDD) for final disposition thereof pur
subject “Seizure and Forfeiture and Appeals Pro

Let copies of this Decision be furnished
their information, and a copy thereof to be posted
and the Arrival Operations Division, this Port, for

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, _zy 1 9 M0

ATTY|

Law/Avady/eyliv

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comy
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034

tion and Exportation.- The
ollowing goods are prohibited:

nereof which importation and
by law or rules and regulations

r Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA)

ct to Seizure and Forfeiture. —
zure and forfeiture include:

XXX

priation of which are effected or
or any goods of prohibited
and all other goods which, in the
r, have been used, are or were
ments in the importation or the
derline for emphasis)

t in by SANG GYU PARK are hereby
Section 118 (g) and Section 1113 (f) of
A) in relation to Section 10 of Republic
ation (FDA) Act of 2009 and Article |
Health Products), Book Il of The Rules

No. 9711 - The Food and Drug
same to the Auction and Cargo Disposal
suant to CAO No. 10-2020 bearing the
cess’”.

to all offices and parties concerned for

in the Bulletin Board of the Law Division
information of all concerned.

y 2025.

lex, 1300 Pasay City
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